
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street) 

   
Direct:  0118 9372303 
 
17 April 2020 

 
Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services (simon.hill@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - POLICY COMMITTEE 27 APRIL 2020 
 
A online meeting of the Policy Committee will be held on Monday, 27 April 2020 at 6.30 pm. 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

3. MINUTES 
 

 3 - 10 

4. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 

  

    
5. DECISION BOOKS 
 

 11 - 12 

 To note the Decision Books published since the previous 
meeting of the Committee. 
 

  

6. DECISION-MAKING AND MEETING PROTOCOLS 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

13 - 30 

 This report sets out the arrangements to be made in 
accordance with Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and 
‘The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and 
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020’ to enable Council meetings to take place online during 
the current Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 9 MARCH 2020 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Brock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Page (Vice-Chair), Duveen, Emberson, Ennis, Hoskin, 

James, Jones, Pearce, Robinson, Rowland, Skeats, Stanford-Beale 
and White 
 

Apologies: Councillors Stevens and Terry 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 
 
75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Stanford-Beale declared a prejudicial interest in Item 85, on the basis that she 
was a Non-Executive Director of Reading Transport Limited. 
 
76. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2020 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
77. QUESTIONS  
 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by members of the public: 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. Lilla Price Reducing Carbon Emissions in Schools Cllr Pearce 

2. Ann Dally Council Tax Protocol Cllr Emberson 

3. Richard Tredgett Prevention Concordat for Better 
Mental Health 

Cllr Hoskin 

 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by Councillors: 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. Cllr White Rough Sleeping on the Increase Cllr Ennis 

2. Cllr White Building Sustainable Housing Cllr Ennis 

 
(The full text of the questions and responses was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 
 
78. READING CLIMATE EMERGENCY STRATEGY 2020-25: ENDORSEMENT OF DRAFT 

FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 
The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report seeking 
endorsement of the Reading Climate Change Partnership’s draft ‘Reading Climate 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 9 MARCH 2020 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

Emergency Strategy 2020-25’ for the purposes of public consultation. The draft Strategy 
was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
 
The report noted that the current Reading Climate Change Strategy, produced by the 
Reading Climate Change Partnership (RCCP) and covering the period 2013-20, had been 
due for review in 2020, but that the Climate Emergency Declaration had led to a 
commitment to accelerate the process by six months. The Council was an active partner 
in RCCP and officers had been supporting the Partnership in developing the draft 
Strategy, which was attached to the report at Appendix 1.  The Strategy set out a vision 
for 2025 of a Reading which was working rapidly towards net zero carbon dioxide 
emissions by 2030 and being resilient to the impacts of a changing climate.  It also 

[...]
overall; and 

 
e) Note the approach being taken to addressing the Local Government 

Pension Fund Issue as set out in the report. 
 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3). 
 
(Councillor Stanford-Beale declared a prejudicial interest in this item, left the 
meeting and took no part in the discussion or decision. Nature of interest: 
Councillor Stanford-Beale was a Non-Executive Director of Reading Transport 
Limited). 

 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.25 pm) 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

TO: POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 27 APRIL 2020 
 

  

TITLE: DECISION BOOKS 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

COUNCILLOR BROCK PORTFOLIO: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

SERVICE: LEGAL & 
DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 
 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

MICHAEL GRAHAM 
 

TEL: 0118 937 3470 
 

JOB TITLE: ASSISTANT 
DIRECTOR, LEGAL 
AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 
 

E-MAIL: michael.graham@reading.gov.uk 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Decision Book process was amended on 25 March 2020 to disapply the previous 

councillors’ call-in arrangements within the 10-day period after its publication and 
replace it with the ability to seek a review of the decision retrospectively, and to 
keep the changes in force temporarily during the ongoing Covid-19 situation. 

 
1.2 To complement the amended process the list of Decision Books published will be 

reported to Policy Committee as a standing item on the agenda. 
 

1.3 The following Decision Books have been published since the Policy Committee 
meeting held on 9 March 2020: 
 

 

Title Date 

591 Decisions in Response to the Coronavirus (Covid-19) Pandemic 09/04/2020 

589 Strategic Environment, Planning and Transport Committee 16 March 
2020 - Decisions 

08/04/2020 

589 Personnel Committee 18 March 2020 - Decisions 08/04/2020 

589 Council 24 March 2020 - Decisions 08/04/2020 

590 Relocation of Hamilton School (formerly Phoenix College) to the Hamilton 
Centre 

08/04/2020 

588 Land Rear of The Lawns, Windermere Road  03/04/2020 

587 Council Response to Coronavirus Pandemic  25/03/2020 

587 Decision Book Procedure  25/03/2020 

586 Heritage Champion  13/03/2020 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=406
https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=402
https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=402
https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=403
https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=404
https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=405
https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=405
https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=401
https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=399
https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=400
https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=398


This page is intentionally left blank



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 

TO: POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 27 APRIL 2020 
 

  

TITLE: DECISION-MAKING AND MEETING PROTOCOLS 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

COUNCILLOR BROCK PORTFOLIO: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

SERVICE: LEGAL & 
DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 
 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

MICHAEL GRAHAM 
 

TEL: 0118 937 3470 
 

JOB TITLE: ASSISTANT 
DIRECTOR, LEGAL 
AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 
 

E-MAIL: michael.graham@reading.gov.uk 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1   This report sets out the arrangements to be made in accordance with Section 78 of the 

Coronavirus Act 2020 [The Act] and ‘The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020’ [The Regulations] to enable Council meetings to 
take place online during the current Covid-19 pandemic.  

 
1.2   The Act and Regulations have made provision for local authorities to allow meetings to 

occur without the participants being in the same place.  Local authority meetings can 
take place under the Regulations with members in more than one place, including at 
electronic, digital or virtual locations such as internet locations, web addresses or 
conference call telephone numbers.   

 
1.3 The protocols to allow the Policy Committee, Planning Applications Committee and 

Licensing Applications Sub-Committees 1 and 2 to continue to meet under the new 
arrangements are attached at Appendix A.  The Council and its other Committees, Sub-
Committees and consultative bodies will cease to meet for the time being. 

 
1.4 Section 78(3) of the Act states that the Regulations may make provision only in relation 

to local authority meetings required to be held, or held, before 7 May 2021.  The 
Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services or Policy Committee will also be 
able to end or make amendments to the arrangements prior to 7 May 2021.  The 
Regulations can be viewed through the following link: 

 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/regulation/5/made 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/regulation/5/made


 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the protocols for meetings of the Policy Committee, Planning Applications 
Committee and Licensing Applications Sub-Committees 1 and 2, drafted in accordance with 
the provisions of The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020’ [The Regulations], and attached at Appendix A to the report be 
approved. 
 
2.2 That the provisions agreed in 2.1 above be applied only to those Committee and Sub-
Committee meetings required to be held, or held, before 7 May 2021 and the Assistant 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, 
be authorised to end or make amendments to the arrangements prior to 7 May 2021, as 
set out in Appendix A, as and when necessary. 
 
2.3 That, in accordance with Regulation 5(5), the following Council Standing Orders and 
Rules of Procedure be suspended for meetings to be held, or held, before 7 May 2021, 
subject to the Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, being authorised to reinstate them prior to that date, if appropriate: 
 
 Standing Order (SO) 8 (Petitions); SO9 (Questions from Members of the Public); SO10 

(Questions from Councillors); SO36 (Participation by members of the public), SO36A 
(Public speaking at Planning Committee) & SO36B (Public participation in Standing 
Committees) and the Petitions Scheme (Part 4 of the Constitution).  

 
2.4 That, during these arrangements, the attendance of members at the Policy Committee, 
Planning Applications Committee and Licensing Applications Committee be as follows: 
 
(a) Policy Committee (10) 
 
Councillors (Labour 6; Conservative 2; Greens 1; and Lib Dems 1) 
 
(b) Planning Applications Committee (10) 
 
Councillors (Labour 6; Conservative 2; Greens 1; and Lib Dems 1) 
 
(c) Licensing Applications Committee 
 
That the membership be unchanged and the members of Licensing Applications Sub-
Committees 1 and 2 continue to be drawn from the membership of the main Committee in 
accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
2.5 That current members of the Policy Committee and Planning Applications Committee 
not included in the reduced memberships be entitled to act as substitutes on the 
Committee in place of a member of their Group; and where a Group had only one member 
of the Policy Committee or Planning Application Committee appointed in the current year 
(2019/20), the Group Leader be entitled to nominate a substitute member, in the event 
that their Group member was unable to attend the Committee and the Assistant Director 
of Legal & Democratic Services be authorised to appoint that Councillor as a substitute 
member of the relevant Committee. 
 
2.6 That the quorum for the various meetings be as follows: 
 

Page 14



 Policy Committee – Three members, including the Leader or Deputy Leader (and 
relevant Lead Councillor) 

 Planning Applications Committee – Five members, including the Chair or Vice-Chair 
 Licensing Applications Committee – Two members (to allow for exceptional 

circumstances when a member may not be “present remotely” and it is therefore 
necessary to adjourn a hearing.  The expectation is that hearings should take place 
with three members).  

 
2.7 That, in view of the disruption to the normal Committee cycle, a general dispensation 
be granted to all Councillors in relation to the requirement set out in Section 85 of the 
Local Government Act 1972, which states if a member throughout a period of six 
consecutive months from the date of his last attendance to attend any meeting of the 
authority, he shall, unless the failure was due to some reason approved by the authority 
before the expiry of that period, cease to be a member of the authority. 
 
2.8 That the Deputy Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services delegated 
authority to determine planning applications and Tree Preservation Orders be extended 
to include the proposed changes, as described in Appendix B to the report, and a schedule 
of those applications where delegations had been changed be presented to each Planning 
Applications Committee for information. 
 
 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 To enable the Council to fulfil its leadership role at this incredibly challenging time, 

and to guide its work with partners in providing the support that residents and 
businesses need, the Council’s current Corporate Plan priorities have been reframed to 
provide clarity of purpose and the three point strategic framework that has been 
adopted is based around the following three broad priorities:  

 

 To support and protect vulnerable children and adults by ensuring the social care 
system continues to function effectively; 

 To support the people who are most vulnerable and isolated in our communities; 

 To support businesses and the local economy, and secure Reading’s economic 
recovery. 

3.2 The Government has passed legislation to enable local authorities to hold meetings on-
line and the proposals set out in the report describe the Council’s practical steps to 
enable this to happen and thereby continue to take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner during the period of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
4. THE PROPOSAL 

 
4.1 The Council is making arrangements to hold online meetings of the Policy Committee, 

Planning Applications Committee and Licensing Applications Sub-Committees 1 and 2 as 
permitted by the new Regulations that came into force on 6 April 2020.  The protocol 
for these meetings are set out in Appendix A. 

 
4.2 As part of the adoption of new arrangements, the Committee is also asked to reduce 

the membership of the Committees, agree new quorum thresholds and suspend various 
standing orders temporarily to assist the functioning of the online committees. It is also 

Page 15



recommended that provision should be made to include substitutes in the event that a 
member of the Committee cannot attend the online meeting. 

 
4.3 The report also seeks to increase the delegated authority to the Deputy Director of 

Planning, Development and Regulatory Services to determine planning applications to 
manage the business before the Planning Applications Committee during the current 
pandemic emergency as effectively as possible.  Appendix B sets out the current officer 
delegations and proposes a number of changes to increase those delegations. 

 
4.4 In view of the limited opportunity of some councillors to attend a meeting during the 

period of the pandemic, as precautionary measure, Policy Committee is asked to use 
its urgency powers to grant a dispensation to all members from Section 85 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, which states that a councillor may be disqualified from office by 
failure to attend meetings unless the failure was due to a reason approved by the 
authority before the expiry of that period. 

 
4.5 In order to provide consistency to the meeting arrangements all the online meetings 

will manage voting; declarations of interest and exempt and confidential business in 
the following way: 

 
(a) Voting 
 
Votes at online meetings will be taken by the Chair asking each individual Councillor to 
declare whether they are for, against or abstaining orally in order to achieve clarity to 
the decision-making process. 
 
(b) Declaring Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
Members with a disclosable pecuniary interest must declare the existence of the 
interest and leave the meeting.  This will be achieved by the member pausing or exiting 
the online meeting temporarily for the duration of the item of business in which they 
have the interest.  Once the item of business has been dealt with, the Chair or clerk 
will invite the member to return to the meeting. 
 
(c) Exempt and Confidential Business 
 
Where a Committee passes a resolution to exclude the press and public from an item or 
items of business to consider exempt or confidential information as defined in Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), this (Part 2) business will be 
conducted in a separate private online meeting.  Before any councillor can take part in 
discussing exempt and/or confidential business they must confirm to the Chair that they 
are in a location where no person not entitled to be party to that information can hear 
or participate in the discussion/ decision in respect of the restricted business. 

 
4.6 In order to retain flexibility in the online meeting arrangements, it is recommended 

that the Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services should be given delegat
[...]
lting or "involving in another way".  We have 
consulted with the voluntary sector and businesses community on how we should 
respond to the emergency.  We will be working over the coming weeks to make sure 
that residents’ voices help shape our work going forward in relation to the Recovery.  

 
7.2 We have sought to maintain community involvement in the Policy Committee and 

Planning Applications Committee and will work to bring greater public involvement into 
the new online meetings.   

 
8. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

8.1 Under the Equality Act 2010, Section 149, a public authority must, in the exercise of 

its functions, have due regard to the need to— 

 

 eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under this Act; 

 advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

 foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 

8.2 It is imperative, that in responding to this emergency we look to protect the most 

vulnerable and marginalised in our society.  Our revised priorities facilitate this.  We Page 17



will continually review our progress to ensure that we do not leave behind any section 

of our community.   

 

8.3 These revised arrangements are considered to be of neutral effect to the public sector 

equality duty.   
 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The Coronavirus Act 2020 received Royal Assent on 25 March 2020 and contained 

provision for the Secretary of State to make Regulations in relation to the arrangements 
for holding local authority meetings (Section 78), during the current pandemic. 

 
9.2 The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 

Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020’ 
[The Regulations] came into effect on 6 April 2020 and enable local authorities to hold 
online meetings. 

 
9.3 Regulation 5(1) states that a meeting of a local authority is not limited to a meeting of 

persons all of whom, or any of whom, are present in the same place and any reference 
to a “place” where a meeting is held, or to be held, includes reference to more than 
one place including electronic, digital or virtual locations such as internet locations, 
web addresses or conference call telephone numbers. 

 
9.4 Regulation 5(5) states that the provision applies notwithstanding any prohibition or 

other restriction contained in the standing orders of the local authority and Regulation 
5(6) allows a local authority to make other standing orders and other rules relating to 
the arrangements for and attendance at online meetings of the authority. 

 
9.5 The online Committees will continue to be convened in accordance with the provisions 

of Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) where those 
arrangements remain unaffected by the new Regulations. 

 
9.6 Sections 15-17 of the Local Government & Housing Act 1989 deal with the duty to 

allocate seats to political groups in accordance with the proportionality of the groups’ 
representation on the Council.  Section 17 allows an exemption to the proportionality 
requirement where no member of the committee dissents to disapplying the rule. 

 
9.7 One important role of councillors is to ensure that there is adequate scrutiny of the 

Council’s decisions.  Whilst the reduction of the number of Committees arguably 
reduces the opportunity for the scrutiny of Council functions, it is intended to be 
introduce greater transparency around the Decision Book process to allow councillors 
to request items be reviewed for scrutiny. 

 
10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1  There are no financial implications as a result of adopting these arrangements for 

holding online meetings.  However, if there are costs that are incurred from the 
practical application of the arrang
[...]
 meetings and other interested members of the 
public and the press in attendance.   

In order to make the online meetings more manageable it is proposed to reduce the 
number of participants, by keeping officer attendance to a minimum and reducing 
the number of Committee members attending while retaining representation from 
all political groups. 

The online meetings will therefore be attended by 10 members supported by the 
committee clerk, legal advisor, and the relevant planning officers.   

All members attending the online meetings will be drawn from the membership of 
the Planning Applications Committee as it was agreed at the Annual Council Meeting 
in 2019 (or any subsequent review of its full membership in 2020).  

The nominated members of each Group to attend the online meetings are: 
 

Labour (6) Cllrs McKenna, Sokale, Page, Ennis, Lovelock & Rowland 

Conservative (2) Cllrs Robinson & Stanford-Beale 

Green (1) Cllr J Williams 

Liberal Democrats (1) Cllr Duveen 

 
Quorum 

No change is proposed to the current quorum of five.  

Attendance 

As the online meeting is a reduced version of the full meeting to deal with the 
Council’s response to the Emergency, it is evident that the meeting should have the 
full complement of councillors available to attend: 

 The Chairman and Vice-Chairman should attend all meetings wherever 
possible.   

Page 21



Classification: OFFICIAL 
 

 
Classification: OFFICIAL 

 The Leader of each political group is responsible for ensuring that the most 
relevant members of Planning Applications Committee attend the meeting. 

 Substitution is allowed so that where a nominated member cannot attend 
then another member of the full committee should attend.   
 

Managing the meeting 
 
The success of the online meetings will depend on the ability of the participants to 
interact with each other via the system and the ability of the Chair to manage the 
meeting despite the unfamiliar setting. 
 
The Chair will decide a p
[...]
alf of the Council   

Delegated.  
 

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Decision Books
	6 Decision-Making and Meeting Protocols
	Protocol for Policy Committee
	Protocol for Planning Committee
	Protocol for Licensing
	App B - Planning delegations




Minutes of the meeting


POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 27 APRIL 2020 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Brock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Page (Vice-Chair), Duveen, Hoskin, Jones, Skeats, 

Stevens, Terry and White 
 

Apologies: Councillor James 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
86. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Councillor Brock, Leader of the Council and Chair of the Policy Committee, welcomed 
everyone to the first online meeting of the Policy Committee, which was being held ‘in 
public’.  He expressed his gratitude and appreciation to all those involved in the 
Coronavirus response, including every worker at the Council, every worker in our NHS, 
every care worker, every public servant, police officer, firefighter, every retail worker, 
and every single key worker who had played their role. 
 
87. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2020 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
88. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by Councillors: 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. Cllr White Personal Protective Equipment Cllr Hoskin 

2. Cllr White Coronavirus related deaths in care homes Cllr Jones 

3. Cllr White Looking after our vulnerable children Cllr Terry 

 
(The full text of the questions and responses was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 
 
89. DECISION BOOKS  
 
The Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services submitted a report listing the 
Decision Books that had been published since the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 9 March 2020. 
 
In relation to Decision Book 589 it was noted that: 
 

(a) the consultation on the draft Reading Transport Strategy 2036 would be extended 
to at least the end of August 2020; 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 27 APRIL 2020 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

(b) the Green Group had requested a review of the decision in relation to the Palmer 
Park Development Framework and would meet the Lead Councillor for Strategic 
Environment, Planning & Transport and officers to discuss the concerns they had 
raised. 

 
Resolved – 
 

That Decision Book Nos 586-591 be noted. 
 
90. DECISION-MAKING AND MEETING PROTOCOLS  
 
The Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services submitted a report setting out the 
arrangements made in accordance with Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and ‘The 
Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority 
and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020’ to enable 
Council meetings to take place online during the current Covid-19 pandemic.  The 
Coronavirus Act and subsequent Regulations allowed local authority meetings to occur 
without the participants being in the same place.  Local authority meetings could now 
take place under the Regulations with members in more than one place, including at 
electronic, digital or virtual locations such as internet locations, web addresses or 
conference call telephone numbers.  The Protocols for holding meetings of the Policy 
Committee, Planning Applications Committee and Licensing Applications Sub-Committees 
1 & 2 were set out in Appendix A for approval.  The Committee requested that the 
provision set out in the recommendations that where a Group had only one member of 
the Policy Committee or Planning Applications Committee, the Group Leader would be 
entitled to nominate a substitute member, should be added to those protocols in the 
interests of completeness. 
 
In addition, the report sought approval to suspend some standing orders and rules of 
procedure to enable the Council, as an interim measure, to gain experience of the new 
technology and holding online meetings within a slightly simplified meeting procedure.  
The report also sought delegated authority in consultation with the Leader of the Council 
to reinstate the standing orders once more familiarity with the capabilities of the 
technology had been gained.  The interim arrangements also included reduced 
membership on the Policy and Planning Applications Committees to make the online 
meetings more manageable.  These meetings would consist of ten members and would 
include members from all political groups represented on the Council.  The Licensing 
Applications Committee had to consist of between 10 and 15 members with three 
Councillors from its membership being appointed to Sub-Committees 1 & 2 to determine 
applications and reviews under the Licensing Act 2003.  There would be no change 
proposed to this arrangement.   
 
Additionally, the report recommended, in view of the disruption to the normal 
Committee cycle, to grant a general dispensation to all Councillors in relation to the 
requirement for them to attend at least one meeting of the authority in each six-month 
period.  The report stated that the current Covid-19 pandemic should be agreed as an 
appropriate reason for the authority to grant an exemption to this rule. 
 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 27 APRIL 2020 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

Finally, in order to reduce the amount of business required to be decided by the Planning 
Applications Committee at this time, the report was further seeking to increase officer 
delegations to determine some minor planning applications and Tree Preservation Orders.  
The details of the extension to officer delegations were set out in Appendix B to the 
report. 
 
During the debate, Councillor Page referred to an enquiry he had received from 
Councillor Skeats in relation to Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 3, which dealt with 
non-Licensing Act 2003 business. He said that the membership agreed by the Licensing 
Applications Committee on 22 May 2019 was still in force and if the Sub-Committee 
needed to meet online it would do so using this previously agreed membership. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(1) That the protocols for meetings of the Policy Committee, Planning 
Applications Committee and Licensing Applications Sub-Committees 1 
and 2, drafted in accordance with the provisions of The Local Authorities 
and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority 
and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020’ [The Regulations], and attached at Appendix A to the report be 
approved; 

 
(2) That the provisions agreed in 2.1 above be applied only to those 

Committee and Sub-Committee meetings required to be held, or held, 
before 7 May 2021 and the Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic 
Services, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, be authorised to 
end or make amendments to the arrangements prior to 7 May 2021, as 
set out in Appendix A, as and when necessary; 

 
(3) That, in accordance with Regulation 5(5), the following Council Standing 

Orders and Rules of Procedure be suspended for meetings to be held, or 
held, before 7 May 2021, subject to the Assistant Director of Legal & 
Democratic Services, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, 
being authorised to reinstate them prior to that date, if appropriate: 

 
Standing Order (SO) 8 (Petitions); SO9 (Questions from Members of the 
Public); SO10 (Questions from Councillors); SO36 (Participation by 
members of the public), SO36A (Public speaking at Planning Committee) 
& SO36B (Public participation in Standing Committees) and the Petitions 
Scheme (Part 4 of the Constitution); 

 
(4) That, during these arrangements, the attendance of members at the 

Policy Committee, Planning Applications Committee and Licensing 
Applications Committee be as follows: 

 
(a) Policy Committee (10) 

 
Councillors (Labour 6; Conservative 2; Greens 1; and Lib Dems 1) 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 27 APRIL 2020 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

 
Councillors Brock (Chair); Page (Vice-Chair); Duveen; Hoskin; James; 
Jones; Skeats; Stevens; Terry; and White; 

 
(b) Planning Applications Committee (10) 

 
Councillors (Labour 6; Conservative 2; Greens 1; and Lib Dems 1) 

 
Councillors McKenna (Chair); Sokale (Vice-Chair); Duveen; Ennis; 
Lovelock; Page; Robinson; Rowland; Stanford-Beale; and J Williams;  

 
(c) Licensing Applications Committee 

 
That the membership be unchanged and the members of Licensing 
Applications Sub-Committees 1 and 2 continue to be drawn from the 
membership of the main Committee in accordance with the provisions of 
the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
(5) That current members of the Policy Committee and Planning Applications 

Committee not included in the reduced memberships be entitled to act 
as substitutes on the Committee in place of a member of their Group; 
and where a Group had only one member of the Policy Committee or 
Planning Application Committee appointed in the current year (2019/20), 
the Group Leader be entitled to nominate a substitute member, in the 
event that their Group member was unable to attend the Committee and 
the Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services be authorised to 
appoint that Councillor as a substitute member of the relevant 
Committee (and this substitute provision be included in the meeting 
protocols for Policy Committee and Planning Applications Committee); 

 
(6) That the quorum for the various meetings be as follows: 

 
(a) Policy Committee – Three members, including the Leader or Deputy 

Leader (and relevant Lead Councillor); 
(b) Planning Applications Committee – Five members, including the Chair 

or Vice-Chair; 
(c) Licensing Applications Committee – Two members (to allow for 

exceptional circumstances when a member may not be “present 
online” and it was therefore necessary to adjourn a hearing.  The 
expectation would be that hearings should take place with three 
members); 

 
(7) That, in view of the disruption to the normal Committee cycle, a general 

dispensation be granted to all Councillors in relation to the requirement 
set out in Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972, which states if a 
member throughout a period of six consecutive months from the date of 
his last attendance fails to attend any meeting of the authority, he shall, 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 27 APRIL 2020 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

unless the failure was due to some reason approved by the authority 
before the expiry of that period, cease to be a member of the authority; 

 
(8) That the Deputy Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services 

delegated authority to determine planning applications and Tree 
Preservation Orders be extended to include the proposed changes, as 
described in Appendix B to the report, and a schedule of those 
applications where delegations had been changed be presented to each 
Planning Applications Committee for information; 

 
(9) That, in the event an online meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-

Committee 3 was called, the membership be consistent with the 
appointments agreed by the Licensing Applications Committee on 22 May 
2019 (Minute 1(3) & (4) refer) and a separate protocol would be 
produced to govern how these meetings would operate. 

 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.23 pm) 
 
 


